Public Document Pack

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

6 November 2012 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:00 /

For further information please contact:

Policy: Tom Jackson

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8597 / 029 2089 8032
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:00 - 9:05)
2. Papers to note (Pages 1 - 42)

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
ltems 4 and 5.

4. Public Audit (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Key themes and emerging
issues (9:05 - 10:00) (Pages 43 - 65)

5. Consideration of draft report on the Estimate of the income and
expenses of the office of Auditor General for the year ending 31
March 2014 (10:00 - 11:00) (Pages 66 - 90)



Ag € m@: Alctgmc%mlttee

PAC(4) 24-12 (p1)

Sarah Sargent

Deputy Clerk

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff bay

CF99 1NA

By Email: PublicAccounts.Committee@VVales.gov.uk
24 October 2012

Dear Sarah,

Public Audit (Wales) Bill

Firstly, please accept my sincere apologises for not being able to attend the
hearing on 6 November due to a clash with another select committee hearing.
However, on behalf of ACCA (The Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants) | welcome the opportunity to submit a response on the Public
Audit (Wales) Bill.

ACCA is the global body for professional accountants. \We aim to offer business-
relevant, first-choice qualifications to people of application, ability and ambition
around the world who seek a rewarding career in accountancy, finance and
management. We support our 147,000 members and 424,000 students
throughout their careers, providing services through a network of 83 offices and
centres. A significant proportion of our members also work within the public
sector.

In our response to the public (Wales) draft Bill consultation in May 2012 we set
out that we were generally supportive of the changes set out in the draft Bill as
they would bring about stronger governance and will help strengthen Assembly
oversight. We agreed with the rationale for oversight by the PAC of the Auditor
General for Wales (AGW), but believed that the proposals set out could
potentially over burden the PAC with detailed business planning arrangements
at the expense of concentrating on the scrutiny of Welsh public expenditure. We
are pleased to note that the Bill now provides for oversight to be undertaken by
the National Assembly rather than being prescribed by the PAC.

We also endorse the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales
(ICAEW) concern that the legislation doesn’t quite go far enough to protect
auditor independence. Clauses 25 and 26 seem to suggest that the Board can
directly intervene on the AGW work programme. In our view the Board’s role

29 LINCOLN'S INN FIELDS T +44 (0)20 7059 5000 www.accaglobal.com
Pagjr@o@_ WC2A 3EE F +44 (0)20 7059 5050
NITED KINGDOM



Public Accounts Committee
PAC(4) 24-12 (p1)

should be one of oversight and not one of management — the auditor general
should be free to determine the scope of work and how it should be performed.

In comparison, England has a separate Public Accounts Commission to deal
with NAO business planning, resourcing and oversight which means that the
Westminster PAC is better placed to concentrate on holding Government to
account. This arrangement also ensures that business planning arrangements
do not impinge on the Auditor General’s statutory functions and preserves
auditor independence

| hope you find the above observations useful. If you would like to discuss any
of the above further please contact Gillian Fawcett (Head of Public Sector) on
02070595674 or e-mail: gillian.fawcett@accaglobal.com

& sty

Gillian Fawcett
Head of Public Sector

29 LINCOLN'S INN FIELDS T +44 (0)20 7059 5000 www.accaglobal.com

Pag%)IQWCZA 3EE F +44 (0)20 7059 5050

ED KINGDOM



PAC(4) 24-12 — Paper 2

Welsh Government Response to the Public Accounts Committee Report;
Progress in delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard

October 2012

Recommendation 1: We recommend that the Welsh Government

publicly sets out — utilising the regulatory framework and following

consultation with the WLGA and other relevant bodies — how it will:
¢ Identify and promote good practice in engaging tenants; and

e Challenge landlords that are not performing well in such

Response: Accept

The Welsh Government is about to commission an evaluation of the WHQS
which will report in 2013. The identification of specific examples of good
practice on tenant engagement will form part of it. This will feed into work
currently being undertaken by the Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru and
Welsh Tenants Federation to develop and promote good practice in tenant
engagement for social landlords. Focus on Delivery is due to be completed in
Spring 2013. The results of the evaluation and the joint project will form the
basis for a consultation with landlords, WLGA, CHC and other relevant bodies
with a view to implementation of guidance promoting good practice by March
2014.

A Registered Social Landlord (RSL)’s performance in engaging tenants
including on WHQS service is assessed against key outcomes in the Welsh
Government’s Regulatory Framework for Housing Associations Registered in
Wales. Local authorities retaining their housing stock have agreed on a formal
but voluntary basis to report against delivery outcomes for tenants similar to
that of housing associations. This work is already underway and where
landlords are not performing well, they will be subject to regulatory
intervention.

Recommendation 2: We recommend that the Welsh Government
enables the introduction of independent, external verification of
landlords’ reported compliance with the WHQS

Recommendation 3: We recommend that the Welsh Government
ensures that any external verification of landlords’ compliance wit
[...]
4-12 Paper 3

Jane Hutt AC/ AM {ﬁff-??
L

Y Gweinidog Cyllid ac Arweinydd y Ty
Minister for Finance and Leader of the House .J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref
Ein cyf/Our ref LF/JH/0395/12
Darren Miller AM,
Chair Public Accounts Committee,
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay,
Cardiff,
CF99 1NA
3/ October 2012

Thank you for your letter of 24 October in which you seek additional information
following my attendance at Public Accounts Committee on the 22 October 2012.

| have attached at Annex 1 a comparison of the oversight and governance
arrangements for the Police Authorities and Chief Constables in Wales and the
proposals under the Bill for the WAO and AGW. | have also attached at Annex 2
some examples of other supervisory and executive board models operating in
relation to key public functions in Wales.

With regards to the provisions in the Bill to allow the AGW's continued ability to put in
place robust quality assurance arrangements that he or she considers necessary to
remain compliant with International Auditing Standards, | can confirm that the
interaction of clauses 8, 18, 20 and 25 provides for such compliance.

Clause 8 of the Bill makes provision for how the AGW's functions are exercised.
Within the clause provision is given to the AGW to have complete discretion as to the
manner in which the functions of the office are exercised. However where the AGW
exercises functions, or where functions are exercise on his or her behalf, the AGW is
required to have regard, as he or she considers appropriate, to the standards and
principles that an expert professional provider of accounting or auditing services
would be expected to follow.

Clause 18 provides for the AGW to delegate his or her functions. The AGW may
ensure that the persons exercising functions on his or her behalf meet the relevant
standards and principles in clause 8 because clause 18 provides that the function
may only be delegated if that person is authorised to exercis
[...]
 provides for continuity of employment in that
staff transferring will be treated as if they had always been employed by the new
WAO. Those employees will continue to be employed on their current terms and
conditions and will not be adversely affected by the transfer.

On the issue of whether there will be any additional tax liabilities, my officials are
obtaining specialist legal advice and | will let you know as soon as we have clarified
the position.

| can confirm that there is nothing in the Bill that will prevent or inhibit the AGW from
participating in the National Fraud Initiative. Clause 18 will enable the AGW to
delegate any of his or her functions. The effect of a delegation will be that staff or
contractors will be able to exercise the same functions as the AGW, including those
in Part 3A of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.

Yours sincerely

Jane Hutt AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Cyllid ac Arweinydd y Ty
Minister for Finance and Leader of the House

Page 8



PAC(4)-24-12 Paper 3

‘suolouny

119y} Jo Joadsal ul
wayj 0} apinoid OYM
ay) jey) aoiape Aue

0} piebal aney jsnw
pue Jaquiawl SAIINOSXa

ue se p1eoq OVM 2y}
uo Jis [Ilm MOV 8y L
‘OVM 3y} 10}

Jaoujo Buigunoooe ayy
SE JOE ||IM pue OV A\
3y} JO aAlNo8BXa JaIyo
U} 2q [IMm MOV 3u)
INQ SNURUOD ||IM SB[EAA
10} |BJBUS9) Jo)pny
94} JO 0O |y L

'"MOY 8y} Aq paiinbai
Se suolioun} SAMOY
3y} JO asI10JaXa 3}

10} @2inosal apinoid
Ishw OYM 8yl “yejs
Aojdwa Aew QYA BYL
"SI9qUIBLL BAIN0AXD
-UoU 9y} UIYJIM Lo}
Alquiassy |euonen au)
Aq spew aq |im Jieyo
ayj jo juswijuloddy
‘OVM

ay} jo aakojdwa suo
pue [eJauss) Jojipny
ay} ‘(saAinoaxa

-uou) QYA ay3 Jo
saa/o|dwa jou are oym
suosiad g 'siaquiaw
L ®Aey 0} st QY M

9y -ejesodiod Apoqg
B 9 |IIM OV M 8y L

"uonyeso| uodn Buipuadap
Alen |im 8210} yoea

JO 9z1S 8y "9|geIsuon
Ja1YD Jue)sisse ue pue
a|gejsuo) ja1yy Aindap

B 9ABY S3|QBISU0D JaIYD
‘Aioyiny 91|04

|ed0] J12y) 03 9|qisuodsal
ale pue eaie uanib

B Ulyym saoinies aoljod
BuliaAijop Joj 9jqisuodsal
ale sa|gejsuo” Jalyn
"S
[...]
and define its ways of working.

Each Local Health Board constitutes officer and non officer members. Officer
members include the Chair, Vice-Chair and Chief Officer and up to 9
additional officers. Executive members represent key professions and health
services.

There can be up to 9 non-executives on the board and members include
representatives from the local authority, trade unions, the voluntary sector and
a university educating in health related subjects. Non-Officer members are
appointed by Welsh Minsters through the public appointments procedure for
an initial term of up to 4 years. Members can be re-appointed for a further
term but only up to a maximum term of 8 years.

NHS Trust Wales
There are 3 NHS Trusts in Wales that operate nationwide agencies and
services.

The NHS Wales Trusts’ boards have a broadly similar structure to that of the
LHBs.

The boards consist of a mixture of executive and non-executive members with
a Chair, Chief Executive and 5 executive directors and 6 non-executive
directors.

Non-executive directors have representatives from the local authority, trade
unions or other employee representative body representing the staff of the

Page 17



PAC(4)-24-12 Paper 3

Annex 2

trust, the voluntary sector and a University educating in health related
subjects.

Executive Directors are represented by the chief officer, the chief finance
officer and 3 other directors appointed by the trust.

Non-executive Directors of the Trust are appointed by the Welsh Ministers
through the public appointments procedure for a term of 4 years.

Executive directors of the board are appointed by the relevant committee.

Page 18



Y Pwyllgor Amgylchedd a Chynaliadwyedd

Cynulliad
. . - . Cenedlaethol
Environment and Sustainability Committee Cymru
National
Assembly for
Wales
Darren Millar AM ’F/
National Assembly for Wales /
Cardiff Bay
CF99 1NA

23 October 2012
Dear Darren

Environment and Sustainability Committee - Short Report on Coastal Protection

As legacy work from the previous Assembly, on 21 March 2012 the Committee
agreed to undertake a stock-taking inquiry to assess progress by Welsh Government
and Welsh flood risk authorities to implement the National Strategy for Flood and
Coastal Erosion Risk Management, and associated Shoreline Management Plans.

This work follows on from the reports of the Wales Audit Office and National
Assembly for Wales’ Public Accounts Committee on Coastal Erosion and Tidal
Flooding Risk in Wales, published in October 2009 and May 2010 respectively. | am
therefore writing to bring your attention to the Committee’s inquiry report, which is
published today, Monday 22 October. The Wales Audit Office has also been made
aware of the Committee’s work in this area.

Given that the National Strategy has been in place less than a year, the Committee
proposes keeping a watching brief on progress and undertaking a further review
when the second generation of Shoreline Management Plans are more bedded in.
The Committee’s 11 recommendations include: seeking assurances that the Welsh
Government will report on the outcome of plans and activities arising from the
National Strategy by early 2014 (Rec. 4); and that a further update on
implementation of the Single Investment Programme for coastal protection work will
be provided to us by autumn 2013 (Rec. 8).

| hope that this is helpful to your Committee in planning its forward work
programme, and am copying this letter to the Auditor General for Wales for his
information.

Yours sincerely

(. pp~b—.

Lord Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM
Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee

CC: Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales

Bae Caerdydd | Cardiff Bay

Caerdydd | Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Ffon | Tel: 029 2089 8709/8639

E-bost | Email:dafydd.elis-thomas@wales.gov.uk

Page 19 alun.davidson@wales.gov.uk




—
[/

[y

WALES AUDIT OFFICE Wales Audit Office / Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU

24 Cathedral Road / Heol y Gadeirlan

Cardiff / Caerdydd

CF11 9LJ

nouma. f: w_@%mﬁ wwwm% ® Tel / Ffén: 029 20 320502

e g Fax / Ffacs: 029 20 320600

Page: 1 of 1

Email / Ebost: wales@wao.gov.uk
www.wao.gov.uk

Mr Darren Millar AM

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF99 1NA

De. Do

AUDITOR GENERAL’S ESTIMATE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2014

Following the presentation of my original 2013-14 Estimate to the Public Accounts
Committee on 23 October 2012, | was requested to consider amending the Estimate
through excluding anticipated costs of £250,000 arising from implementing the

Public Audit (Wales) Bill and instead consider including these costs in a supplementary
Estimate in due course.

| have amended my original Estimate accordingly and attach a revised 2013-14
Estimate for consideration by the Committee at its meeting on 6 November 2012.

| will include my updated estimate of the Bill-related costs in a supplementary Estimate
as the Bill's proposed requirements become clearer during the course of its passage
through the National Assembly.

rd

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES

Encs

Direct Line: 029 2032 0510 E-mail: huw.vaughan.thomas@wao.gov.uk

Umcm NO 1007% recycled paper 8
100% o bapur a ailgylchwyd @A@



October 2012
WWW.Wa0.goVv.uk
l,

WALES AUDIT OFFICE
SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU

Estimate of the income and expenses of

the office of Auditor General for the year
ending 31 March 2014

Page 21



Estimate of the income and expenses of the office of

Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014

Submitted to the Public Accounts Committee of the National Assembly for Wales under
Paragraph 12 of Schedule 8 to the Government of Wales Act 2006

Huw Vaughan Thomas
Auditor General for Wales
Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff
CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General and the auditors he appoints in local government are the statutory external auditors of most of
the Welsh public sector. They are responsible for the annual audit of the majority o
[...]
e

Auditor General; miscellaneous income from publications, conferences, provision of administrative and

professional and technical services; recoveries of costs of seconded staff; repayments of staff loans; 7,944
recoveries of car leasing payments; and interest received on working balances for use by the Auditor

General on related services and the administration of the Wales Audit Office®.

£ million
Net cash requirement from the Welsh Consolidated Fund to meet the net amounts falling due for
payment in the year by the Auditor General®. 5,224

3 Under Section 125 of the 2006 Act.

4 This is the net revenue and capital expenditure in resource terms that the National Assembly will be requested to authorise by Budget Motion under Section 125(1)(a) of the
2006 Act.

5 This is the income accruing to the Auditor General (other than that arising from local government activities under Part 1 and Section 33 of the Local Government Act 1999, Part
2 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 and Part 1 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009) that the National Assembly will be asked to authorise by Budget Motion under
Section 125(1)(b) of the 2006 Act for use on related services rather than being paid into the Welsh Consolidated Fund.

6 This is the cash needed from the Welsh Consolidated Fund to meet the Auditor General’s estimated net payments (payments less receipts) falling due in the year for authorisation
by the National Assembly by Budget Motion under Section 125(1)(c) of the 2006 Act.

Estimate of the income and expenses of the office of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014



Reconciliation of net resource requirement to cash drawing
requirement from the Welsh Consolidated Fund

Year to 31 March 2014

£000
Net request for resources — revenue and capital 5,224
Adjustments 0
NET CASH REQUIREMENT 5,224

Estimate of the income and expenses of the office - Auuitor General for the year ending 31 March 2014



Appendix 3 - Estimate of the income and expenses of the
Wales Audit Office for the year ending 31 March 2014

Year to 31 March

2014

3(0[0]0]

Staff-related costs 16,452

Accommodation costs 907

§ Training and development costs’ 260
&

= IT costs 726
Ll

Supplies and services 4,648

EXPENSES TOTAL 22,993

Audit and inspection fees 14,301

Wales Programme for Improvement grant from the Welsh Government 1,347
)

% Local government grant certification fees 1,774
o
=

Other income 347

FEES AND OTHER INCOME TOTAL 17,769

TOTAL NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENT 5,224

7 Includes staff time and direct costs.

Estimate of the income and expenses of the office of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014



Reconciliation of income accruals estimate to fees and
other income total

Year to 31 March

2014
£000

Income accruing to the Auditor General other than that arising 7,944
from local government activities

Income accruing to the Auditor General from local government 9,825
audit, assessment and inspection work

FEES AND OTHER INCOME TOTAL 17,769

Estimate of the income and expenses of the office f Auditci General for the year ending 31 March 2014




Agenda Item 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 42



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 55



Agenda Item 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 65



	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	PAC(4) 24-12 (p2) Welsh Government response to the Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard
	PAC(4) 24-12 (p3) Paper to Note - Letter from the Minister for Finance - Public Audit (Wales) Bill
	PAC(4) 24-12 (p4) Environment and Sustainability Committee - Short report on Coastal Protection
	PAC(4) 24-12 (p5) Auditor General's Estimate for the year ending 31 March 2014
	PAC(4) 24-12 (p5) Auditor General's Estimate for the year ending 31 March 2014 - Annex

	4 Public Audit (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Key themes and emerging issues
	Public Audit (Wales) Bill_Summary of written evidence

	5 Consideration of draft report on the Estimate of the income and expenses of the office of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 6 November 2012
Meeting time: 09:00 - 10:02

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_400000_06_11_2012&t=0&I=en

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar (Chair)

Mike Hedges
Julie Morgan
Gwyn R Price
Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Jocelyn Davies

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff- Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Tom Jackson (Clerk)

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

1.2 The Chair welcomed Jocelyn Davies as a new Member of the Committee and

thanked Lindsay Whittle for his contribution.

2. Papers to note
2.1 The Committee noted:

- the response from the ACCA to the Public Audit (Wales) Bill consultation;



- the Welsh Government’s response to the report on the Welsh Government
Progress in Implementing the Welsh Housing Quality Standard;

- the correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Leader of the House
regarding the Public Audit (Wales) Bill;

- the correspondence from the Environment and Sustainability Committee
regarding their short report on Coastal protection;

- the correspondence on the Auditor General’s revised estimate for the year
ending 31 March 2014.

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
3.1 The motion was agreed.

4. Public Audit (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Key themes and emerging issues
4.1 The Committee considered the key themes and emerging issues that have arisen
during scrutiny of the Public Audit (Wales) Bill.

5. Consideration of draft report on the Estimate of the income and
expenses of the office of Auditor General for the year ending 31

March 2014

5.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its report on the Estimate of the income and
expenses of the office of the Auditor General for Wales for the year ending 31 March
2014, which would be published shortly.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

